

No. 18-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ALLAN ERBSEN
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 626-6632
aerbsen@umn.edu

ALAN B. MORRISON
Counsel of Record
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

DARIEN SHANSKE
UC DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 752-5860
dshanske@ucdavis.edu

March 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT6
THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE
VACATED, AND THE CASE REMANDED FOR
CONSIDERATION UNDER THE DORMANT
COMMERCE CLAUSE.....6
 A. State Taxation of Trust Income Relies on
 Multiple Variables and Often Involves
 Claims by Several Taxing Jurisdictions.....6
 B. The Due Process Clause Is Not the
 Appropriate Source for Rules Governing
 Challenges to State Taxes on Trust
 Income.....8
 C. The Dormant Commerce Clause Should
 Govern the Constitutionality of State
 Taxes on Trust Income.....13
 D. The Court Should Remand this Case for
 Full Consideration of Respondent’s
 Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.....20
CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	11
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	16
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4, 15, 20, 23
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	11, 15
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	17, 22
<i>Curry v. McCannless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	10, 11
<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom</i> <i>Bauerly v. Fielding</i> (No. 18-664).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	19
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 305 U.S. 19 (1938).....	21
<i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr. v.</i> <i>North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 814 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2018).....	10
<i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr. v.</i> <i>North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 12 CVS 8740, 2015 WL 1880607 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 2015).....	22

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	7
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	14
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	3, 5, 8, 14, 16, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	3, 4, 5, 14, 16, 18, 22, 23
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
49 U.S.C. § 31705(b).....	19
Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act of 2000 (MTSA), Pub. L. 106-252, 114 Stat. 626, <i>codified at</i> 4 U.S.C. § 117(b)	19
Other Authorities	
Allan Erbsen, <i>Wayfair Undermines Nicaastro: The Constitutional Connection Between State Tax Authority and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 128 YALE L.J.F. 724 (2019)	14
Jerome R. Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 20.09[2][b] (3d ed. 2018)	7, 14
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Tax Reform: What It Means for State and Local Tax and Fiscal Policy</i> , <i>Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Fin.</i> , 112th Cong. (2012).....	19
